Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

April 25, 2013
DA 13-875

Ms. Seda Serdar

IHLAS HABER AJANSI IHA
529 14™ Street NW

Suite 1187

Washington, D.C. 20045

Call Sign: E120124
File No.: SES-LIC-20120713-00647

Dear Ms. Serdar:

On July 13, 2012, IHLAS HABER AJANSI IHA filed the above-captioned application
for a new transmit-only temporary-fixed earth station license to operate in the 14.0-14.5
GHz frequency band. Pursuant to Section 25.112(a) of the Commission’s rules,

47 CFII{ § 25.112(a)(1), we dismiss the application as defective without prejudice to
refiling.

Section 25.112(a) of the Commission’s rules requires the Commission to return, as
unacceptable for filing, any application that is not substantially complete, that contains
internal inconsistencies, or that does not substantially comply with the Commission’s
rules’. For the reasons set forth below, we find the application of IHLAS HABER
AJANSI IHA unacceptable for filing.

IHLAS HABER AJANSI [HA states in item E49 of Schedule B, that the equivalent
isotropically radiated power (EIRP) density per carrier will be -12.0 dBW/4kHz for
emission designator SMOOG7F. This value is inconsistent with the calculation of the
value based on information provided by IHLAS HABER AJANSI IHA in other items of
Schedule B, which indicates that value should be 23.98 dBW/4kHz.?

IHLAS HABER AJANSI IHA’s response to question 20 of FCC Form 312 indicates that
it proposes to provide both mobile-satellite services and fixed-satellite service. The
request to provide mobile-satellite services is inconsistent with IHLAS HABER AJANSI

" IfTHLAS HABER AJANSI IHA refiles an application in which the deficiencies identified in this letter
have been corrected but otherwise identical to the one dismissed, it need not pay an application fee. See 47
CFR.§1.1111(d).

2 47 C.FR.§25.112(a)

3 The carrier’s EIRP listed in item E48 (57.0 dBW) minus 10* log (the carrier bandwidth listed in E47 (
8,000,000)Hz + 10*log(4000Hz) equals 23.98 dBW/4kHz .
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IHA’s application. IHLAS HABER AJANSI IHA should have only checked the
response, “a. Fixed Satellite.”

Accordingly, pursuant to Section 25.112(a)(1) of the Commission’s rules, 47 C.F.R.
§ 25.112(a)(2), and Section 0.261 of the Commission’s rules on delegations of authority,
47 C.F.R. § 0.261, we dismiss the application, without prejudice to refiling.

Sincerely,

Paul E. Blais

Chief, Systems Analysis Branch
Satellite Division

International Bureau



